NOTICE OF MEETING

THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

(Established by Statute in 1985)

To:

The Members of the
Advisory Committee (Statutory)

Dear Member

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Local Democracy

and Member Services

Haringey Council

River Park House, 225 High Road
London N22 8HQ

Contact: Natalie Cole

Tel: 020 8489 2919

Fax: 020 8489 2660

Email:
natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

8" June 2009

A meeting of the ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. will take
place on TUESDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2009 commencing at 19:30 hrs in THE
LONDESBOROUGH ROOM, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON

N22 to consider the business set out in the Agenda detailed below.

Yours sincerely

Natalie Cole
Clerk to the Committee

AGENDA

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR

THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10

MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership of the Advisory Committee.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



4. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR THE
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10

To appoint 2 Councillor representatives and 2 Residents’ Association representatives
to the Urgency Sub-Committee, and appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Urgency
Sub-Committee from the confirmed representatives appointed thereto.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any
of the items appearing on this agenda.

6. RULES OF PROCEDURES (PAGES 1 -4)
To note the rules of procedures of the Advisory Committee.
7. MINUTES (PAGES 5 - 62)

i) To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held on 10™
February 2009 (attached) and the Urgency Sub-Committee held on 21 May
2009(attached);

i) To note the draft minutes of the meetings of the Alexandra Palace and Park
Board held on 24" February 2009, 19" March 2009 (attached) and 16™ April
2009 (TO FOLLOW).

iii) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on
17" February 2009.

iv) To note the draft minutes of the meetings of Alexandra Palace and Park Panel
held on 3™ March, and 29" April 2009.

8. PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE (PAGES 63 - 66)

Report of the Park Manager, Alexandra Palace, to update the Advisory Committee on
events and works within the park.

9. FORTHCOMING EVENTS (PAGES 67 - 70)

Report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited, to advise the
Advisory Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the financial year.

10. GREAT HALL CAPACITY (PAGES 71 -74)

Report of the Head of Operations and Events on a variation to increase capacity of
Great Hall for live music/concert events



11.

12.

13.

LEGAL ADVICE FURTHER TO THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE STATUTORY
ADVISORY URGENCY SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 21ST MAY 2009 (PAGES 75 -

76)

To consider the letter from lan Harris, Alexandra Palace and Park Trust Solicitor,
regarding the Urgency Sub-Committee on 21%' May 2009.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

FUTURE MEETINGS

To note the dates of the meetings of the Advisory Committee for the remainder of the

municipal year 2009/2010 as follow:

1% September 2009
3 November 2009
9" February 2010
30" March 2010

To: Nominated Members of:

Alexandra Residents’ Association
Alexandra Residents’ Association
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association
Palace Gates Residents’ Association

Palace View Residents Association
Palace View Residents Association
The Rookfield Association

The Rookfield Association

Warner Estate Residents’ Association

: Ms J. Hutchinson
: Vacancy

: Ms M. Myers

: Ms J. Baker

: Vacancy

: S Rees

: Mr D. Frith

: Mr F. Hilton (deputy)
: Mr D. Liebeck (Chair)

Warner Estate Residents’ Association : Mr H. Aspden
Appointed Members:

Alexandra Ward :  Councillor Oatway

Bounds Green Ward :  Councillor Demirci

Fortis Green Ward :  Councillor Davies

Hornsey Ward :  Councillor Whyte

Muswell Hill Ward :  Councillor Rainger

Noel Park Ward :  Councillor Dobbie
Council-wide Member :  Councillor Newton
Council-wide Member . Councillor Patel

Also to:

General Manager, Alexandra Palace



Chief Executive

Trust’s Solicitor

Director of Corporate Resources - LB Haringey

Head of Legal Services - LB Haringey

Managing Director Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 6

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE (STATUTORY)

RULES OF PROCEDURE (as of 20 July 2006)

1. The Chair shall preside at meetings.
2. In the absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair shall preside.
3. In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair, another member shall be

elected as Chair for the meeting; if the Chair or Vice-Chair should enter a
meeting while another member is presiding, that member shall forthwith offer to
stand down in favour of the Chair or Vice-Chair.

4. The Committee’s year shall run from 1 July until 30 June in the following year.

5. The Committee shall meet at least twice a year, and wherever possible at least
one week in advance of ordinary meetings of the Board.

6. The Chair may call an additional meeting at any time in accordance with rule 12
below.
7. The quorum for a meeting of the Advisory Committee shall be six, including not

less than three appointed members and nominated members from not less than
three different residents' associations.

8. Additional meetings shall be held within fourteen days of the receipt by the
Secretary of a requisition so to do if one fourth of the membership so require it
and deliver to the Secretary a requisition in writing signed by the members calling
the meeting and specifying the business to be transacted.

9. There shall be an Urgency Sub-Committee to transact urgent business which in
the opinion of the Chair and the Secretary cannot wait to be dealt with at a
meeting of the Committee; details of the business thus transacted shall be
reported to the next meeting of the Committee.

10.  The Urgency Sub-Committee shall consist of four members of the Committee of
whom two shall be appointed members and two shall be nominated members;
the quorum shall be one ap
[...]
06072.doc



Page 3

the date, time and place of the meeting at which the proposed alteration is to be
considered.

These rules of procedure were made and adopted at a meeting of the Alexandra Park
and Palace Advisory Committee held on the fourth day of June 1987 and amended by

resolution of the Committee on 2 September 1993, 29 September 1997, 7 July
2003, 22 January 2004, 20 July 2006.

E:\moderngov\Data\A gendaltemDocs\2\0\0\AI00017002\Rulesofprocedure06072.doc



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 7

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY'COMMITTEE.
TUESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2009

PRESENT: * denotes attendee

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS

*Ms J. Hutchinson
Mr P. Wastell
*Ms. M. Myers

*Ms J. Baker

Vacancy

Ms S. Rees (deputy)
*Mr. D. Frith

Mr. F. Hilton (deputy)
*Mr. D. Liebeck

*Mr H. Aspden

*Councillor S. Oatway
*Councillor A. Demirci
Councillor S. Beynon
Councillor M. Whyte

Councillor S. Rainger
*Councillor C. Harris

Alexandra Residents’ Association
Alexandra Residents’ Association
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green
Association

Palace Gates Residents’ Association

Palace View Residents’ Association
Palace View Residents’ Association
The Rookfield Association

The Rookfield Association

Warner Estate Residents’ Association
Warner Estate Residents’ Association

APPOINTED MEMBERS

Alexandra Ward
Bounds Green Ward
Fortis Green Ward
Hornsey Ward

Muswell Hill Ward
Noel Park Ward

*Councillor M. Newton
Councillor J. Patel

Council Wide appointment
Council Wide appointment

Also in attendance:
Councillor Pat Egan — Chair of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board

Mr David Loudfoot — General Manager — Alexandra Palace

Ms Rebecca Kane — Managing Director — Alexandra Palace Trading Limited

Mr Paul Braybrook-Head of Sales and Communications Alexandra Palace Trading Ltd
Mr Mark Evison — Park Manager — Alexandra Palace

Mr Clifford Hart — Clerk to the Committee — Cttee Manager

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

APSC21.| APO
[...]
 thanks to Mr Hart for his efforts and support to this
Committee during the past 5 years. Councillor Oatway echoed this sentiment on
behalf of the Committee as a whole.

NOTED

The meeting ended at 22.00hrs

David Liebeck

Chair




Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE STATUTORY ADVISORY URGENCY
SUB COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 21 MAY 2009

LC1.

LC2.

LC3.

LC4.

Members of the Urgency Sub-Committee

* indicates attendance

Mr P. Wastall : Alexandra Residents’ Association

*Mr. D. Liebeck : Warner Estate Residents’ Association
(Chair)

*Councillor S. Oatway : Alexandra Ward (Vice-Chair)

Councillor C. Harris : Noel Park Ward

Also in attendance:

Mr D Frith — The Rookfield Association

Mr Andrew Gill — Acting General Manager — Alexandra Palace

Mr Mark Evison — Park Manager — Alexandra Palace

Ms Rebecca Kane — Managing Director - APTL

Ms Natalie Cole - Clerk to the Committee — LB Haringey

Mr Clifford Hart — Clerk to the Committee — Committee Manager — LB Haringey

MR D. LIEBECK IN THE CHAIR
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Paul Wastall and Ms Jane Hutchinson
(Alexandra Residents Association) and Ms Monica Myers (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green
Association).

It was noted that ClIr. Catherine Harris was no longer a member of the Advisory Sub-
Committee but was now a member of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

HARINGEY HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION

The Park Manager — Alexandra Palace — Mr Evison introduced the report highlighting
that the outline planning application being considered related to fixing “access” to the
redevelopment of Haringey Heartlands. Mr Evison circulated extracts from the
Environmental Assessment for the scheme. The section entitled Potential Effects
(paragraph 11.108) stated that the impact of the construction phase on the skyline
view from t
[...]
ess Thinking Trade 17 & 18 Nov 09 GH, WH & PR
Show

Asian Wedding Show 21 - 22 Nov 09 GH

Organ Concert 25 Nov 09 GH

Antique & 20" Century Fair 29 Nov 09 GH

PDC World Darts Championship 18 Dec 09 - 3 Jan 10 WH & PR
Running, Fitness Show 9 & 10 Jan 10 GH & WH
Sth East Tourism Show 16 Jan 10 WH/PR
Model Engineering Show 22 - 24 Jan 10 GH

Make-up Show 30 & 31 Jan 10 WH & PR
Woodwork Show 6 &7 Feb 10 GH

Antigue & 20" Century Fair 14 Feb 10 GH
Motorcycle Show 26 - 28 Feb 10 GH, WH & PR
Dinghy Show 6 & 7 Mar 10 GH, WH & PR
Sparkle & Wow Wedding 21 Mar 10 PR
Exhibition

Railway Modelling Exhibition 27 & 28 Mar 10 GH & WH

Note: 15t Option Provisional Bookings are typed in Italic
* Overnight event until 05:00

7. Summary and Conclusions
7.1 N/A
8. Recommendations

81 The Committee notes the report.

9. Legal and Financial Comments

91 The Director of Finance and the Trust's solicitor have been sent a copy of this report.

10. Equalities Implications

10.1 There are no perceived equal opportunities implications in this report.




Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71 Agenda ltem 10

Agenda item:

Alexandra Palace Statutory Advisory Committee
16" June 2009 _ |

Report Title: Variation to increase licenced capacity of the Great Hall for live
music/concerts.

Report of:  Mark De‘Ath, Acting Head of Operations & Events

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is for information only and details Alexandra Palace Trading
Limited's proposal to request from the London Borough of Haringey a variation
in the Premises Licence enabling the capacity for live music/concert events to
be extended from 7,250 to 10,400 inclusive of all staff.

1.2 Anindependent specialist consultant, Capita Symonds, from the events/live
music industry has been engaged to undertake the technical work and
calculation to investigate the possibility of increasing the capacity. Their
findings and report are attached in Appendix |.

1.3  The current Licence already permits up to 10,000 persons in the b

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Ms J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Ms. M. Myers : Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association  
*Mr.D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association 
Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

Ms S. Rees (deputy)  Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. F. Hilton (deputy) : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck  : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
*Mr H. Aspden : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor S. Oatway : Alexandra Ward   
Councillor A. Demirci : Bounds Green Ward 
Councillor M. Davies : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
Councillor Shiela Rainger : Muswell Hill Ward 
Councillor A. Dobbie : Noel Park Ward 
*Councillor M. Newton : Council Wide appointment 
Councillor J. Patel : Council Wide appointment 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Andrew Gill – Acting General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Rebecca Kane – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr. Mark De’Ath – Acting Head of Operations and Events – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC01. 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10 

 Election of Chair 
 
As it was the first meeting of the Municipal Year 2009/10 the Clerk, Ms Natalie 
Cole, sought nominations for the position of Chair of the Advisory Committee.   
 
Councillor Oatway nominated Mr David Liebeck as Chair of the Advisory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10.  Councillor Whyte seconded the 
nomination. 
 
There being no further nominations it was: 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr D. Liebeck (Warner Estate Residents’ Association) be duly elected as 
Chair of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2009/10. 

 
Mr D. Liebeck in the Chair 

 
Election of Vice-Chair 
 
The Chair sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Advisory 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10.  Ms Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra 
Residents’ Association) nominated Councillor Oatway as Vice Chair of the 
Advisory Committee.  Mr. Harry Aspden (Warner Estate Residents’ Association) 
seconded the nomination. 
 
There being no further nominations it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor S. Oatway be duly elected as Vice-Chair of the Alexandra Park and 
Palace Advisory Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10. 
 

APSC02. 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2009/10 

 The Chair advised that the qualifying associations to the Committee had confirmed 
to him their agreed allocation of places on the Committee for 2009/10 from 
amongst their number to the 8 allocated places. 
 
The Chair explained that due to the resignation of Mr Paul Wastall, the Alexandra 
Residents’ Association would take one place on the Committee instead of the two 
places allocated to the Alexandra Residents’ Association in 2008/09.   
 
The additional nominated place would be allocated to Muswell Hill and Fortis 
Green Association, which Mr Dennis Heathcote would take up.   
 
The Chair also informed the Committee that Councillors Beynon and C. Harris 
would be replaced by Councillor Davies (Fortis Green Ward) and Councillor 
Dobbie (Noel Park Ward). 
 
The Chair then MOVED and it was: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the allocation of the 8 places from the qualifying Associations to the 
Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10 as 
detailed below be noted: 
 

Nominated Members 
Alexandra Residents’ Association:   Ms Jane Hutchinson 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association:  Ms Monica Myers 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association:  Mr Dennis Heathcote 
Palace Gates Residents’ Association:   Ms Jackie Baker 
Palace View Residents’ Association:   Ms Shan Rees 
Palace View Residents’ Association (Deputy):  Vacancy 
The Rookfield Association:    Mr David Frith 
The Rookfield Association (deputy):   Mr Frank Hilton 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association:   Mr David Liebeck 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association:   Mr Harry Aspden 
 
 
The Chair welcomed David Heathcote (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association) 
and Mark De’Ath (Acting Head of Operations and Events -Alexandra Palace) to 
their first meeting of the Committee. 
 

APSC03. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davies, Dobbie and 
Demerci due to previous engagements and other meetings. 
 
Councillor Newton gave apologies for having to leave the meeting early due to 
feeling unwell. 
 

APSC04. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 2009/10 

 The Chair suggested that the same members as last year sat on the Statutory 
Advisory Urgency Committee and Councillor Oatway suggested that Councillor 
Dobbie be invided to sit on the Urgency Sub-Committee.   
 
The Chair MOVED and it was: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the following Members be appointed to the Urgency Sub-Committee of the 
Advisory Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/10 as detailed below: 
 
Mr Liebeck (Chair) 
Mr Frith 
Councillor Oatway (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Dobbie  
 
 
 

APSC05. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillor Newton declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 – Great Hall 
Capacity.  Councillor Newton was a member of theLondon Borough of Haringey’s 
Licensing Committee and would leave the room during discussions. 
 

APSC06. 
 

RULES OF PROCEDURES 

 The Chair introduced the rules of procedure and highlighted the following: 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

 
Rule 7 which stated that the quorum for a meeting of the Advisory Committee was 
six (3 appointed members and 3 nominated members) 
 
Rule 9 which related to the Urgency Sub-Committee, which would exist to transact 
urgent business which in the opinion of the Chair could not wait to be dealt with at 
the next meeting 
 
Rule 13 which related to the proceedings of the Committee if it was not quorate.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the circulated rules of procedure be noted. 
 
 
 

APSC07. 
 

MINUTES 

 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee - 10th February 2009  
  
With regard to minute No. APSC21 – Page 6 of the agenda pack the Chair 
informed the Committee that he would request an update on the progress of the 
“stock-taking” execise at the Palace (to find out how things were going and in 
which direction the palace was moving) and the Advisory Committee’s involvement 
in the away-day, where only Trustees had attended away-days until now. 
 
Mr Aspden (Warner Estate Residents’ Association) highlighted that further to a 
meeting, the Advisory Committee normally received a table of resolutions including 
any responses or updates requested by Palace and Park officers in addition to the 
minutes of previous meetings.  The Chair would chase responses to any 
outstanding issues at the next Board meeting. 
 
The Clerk would continue to provide a table of resolutions in future. 
 
 
Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Urgency Sub Committee - 21st May 2009 
 
A revised set of minutes was tabled. 
 
The Chair explained that the meeting was held to consider an outline planning 
application for the Haringey Heartlands development. The Chair highlighted the 
two main issues raised by the Urgency Sub-Committee:  that the views would be 
adversely affected by the development and that the entrance to the Park from the 
development was through an unsatisfactory tunnel. 
 
The Chair reported that since the Urgency Sub-Committee meeting he had written 
to the London Borough of Haringey Planning Department objecting to the fact that 
an outline planning application with no specific details was being considered and 
that due to the lack of detail in the application it was not possible to properly 
assess the impact that the development would have on the Park.  In response 
Planning Officers had asked the applicant to provide more information before the 
matter was submitted to the London Borough of Haringey’s (LB) Planning 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

Committee for consideration. 
 
The Urgency Sub-Committee had been unclear about whether the application 
being considered was an outline application for the whole development or simply 
an application regarding the access road into the Heartlands development.  
Councillor Oatway reported that she had received confirmation that the application 
was in fact an outline planning application for the entire development. 
 
The Chair invited the residents’ associations to make individual representations to 
the LB Planning Department. 
 
Advisory Committee Members concurred with the view of the Urgency Sub-
Committee; that the development would have a very bad impact on the Park and 
views from the Palace. 
 
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to Agenda Item 11 – Legal Advice 
Further to the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory urgency Sub-
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee held on 
10th February 2009, and the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 
Urgency Sub-Committee held on 21st May 2009 be agreed as an accurate record 
of the proceedings and that the Chair urge the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
(the Board) to consider all the views expressed by the Urgency Sub-Committee on 
on the 21st May 2009 in respect of the Haringey Heartlands Development. 
 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 25th February 2009 
 
Mr Gill (Acting General Manager, Alexandra Palace) informed the Advisory 
Committee, in relation to question 6 on page 24 of the minutes which asked when 
the soft furnishing, contents and artefacts would be reintroduced to the interior and 
exterior of the Palace buildings, that all capital funds available were committed to 
costs for repairs and maintenance. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 24th February 2009 be noted. 
 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 19th March 2009 
 
The Chair highlighted the Budget and Business Plan (Minute No. APC078) and 
potential replacement of the aged plant in the ice rink the Advisory Committee 
agreed that the future of the ice rink should be protected. 
 
The Chair explained that the debt of the Alexandra Palace and Park Charitable 
Trust which had been written out of LB Haringey’s books and the Advisory 
Committee noted that the Board was in the process of requesting that the Charity 
be released from the indemnifications. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

The minutes explained that four Board members were also Directors of Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited (APTL) and this precluded them from considering matters 
directly related to APTL. For this reason the Board had decided to delegate 
authority to the General Manager to review and set the APTL licence fee .  Mr 
Aspden rasied concerns that such a resoinsibility was placed on an officer and 
suggested a more appropriate structure for decision making.  Mr Gill explained that 
a review of governance would include a clear statement of delegated authority. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
i.     That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 

held on 19th March 2009 be noted and, 
 
ii.    That the Board be requested to provide the Advisory Committee with more 

information on the delegation of authority for the Board of Trustees and 
Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL) during its review of governance 
arrangements. 

 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board – 16th April 2009 
 
The draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held on 
16th April 2009 were not available and would be circulated as part of agenda pack 
for the next meeting. 

 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee – 17th February 2009 

 
The Advisory Committee questioned whether there would be an improvement to 
signage at the entrances and exits of the Park and were informed that an 
assessment of signage around the Park would be commissioned. 

 
In response to concerns that the Old Theatre was not being utilised, the Advisory 
Committee were informed by Ms Kane that whilst the Old Theatre was not often 
being used for community events it had recently been used for a number of filming 
projects. 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the Consultative Committee meeting held on 17th February 2009  
be noted. 
 
Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Panel – 3rd March 2009 and 29th April 2009 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Panel meetings held on 3rd 
March 2009 and 29th April 2009  be noted. 
 
Clerks Note 
At this point Councillor Newton left the meeting due to illness which meant that a 
quorum was not present.  The meeting continued on an informal basis. 

 

APSC08. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 Mr Mark Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Palace) provided a brief introduction to 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

the report which detailed the activities and projects that have recently taken place 
in the Park.    
 
Mr Evison advised that the Golf Course was popular and consideration was being 
given to developing the Pitch and Putt aspect with mini golf, and golf lessons.  The 
Park was visited by judges of the Green Flag Award in May 2009 and it was 
expected that the Park’s Green Flag Status would be maintained when the results 
were announced in July 2009.   
 
The Advisory Committee agreed that the survey on grounds maintenance recently 
sent to all members of the Board, Advisory Committee and Consultative 
Committee be included on the Palace’s website and emailed to all residents’ 
association representatives with a covering letter from Mr Evison.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
i. That the report be noted. 
 
ii. That next year’s survey on grounds maintenance be put on the Palace’s 

website, and that the survey be forwarded to al Advisory Committee 
representatives by email. 

 

APSC09. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 Ms Rebecca Kane (Managing Director of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 
(APTL)) introduced the report which detailed forthcoming events at the Palace. The 
Palace was retaining events year on year as well as securing new events such as 
the Freestyle Festival in October 2009 with more than £1-million worth of 
confirmed events leading to March 2010.   
 
In response to concerns expressed by the Committee that the car park was not 
overly used during events Ms Kane explained that patrons used public transport to 
attend events at the Palace and that alcohol was on sale at such events, which 
might encourage people to leave their cars at home. 
 
Mr Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Palace) informed the Advisory Committee 
that the Bird Watching Walk attracted 60 people last year and would be advertised 
on the Palace’s website.  The Advisory Committee agreed that details of the Bird 
Watching Walk be sent to residents association representatives and more dates for 
bird watching be organised if demand required. 
 
In response to questioning, the Advisory Committee was informed that no late 
night events were scheduled. 
 
Ms Kane explained that the London Open House event on 19th September 2009 
was a day where the Palace Theatre and Studio would be open to promote 
activities which took place on site. 
 
In response to questioning, the Advisory Committee was informed by Mr Evison 
that the Fungi Foray would entail an expert on fungus holding a borough-wide 
excursion to seek out local fungus. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

RESOLVED  
 
i. That the report be noted.  
 
ii. That details of the Bird Watching Walk be sent to residents association 

representatives and more dates for bird watching be organised if demand 
required. 

 

APSC10. 
 

GREAT HALL CAPACITY 

 Ms Rebecca Kane (Managing Director of Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 
(APTL)), introduced the report which detailed APTL’s proposal to request a 
variation in the Premises Licence to enable the capacity for live music/concert 
events to be extended from 7,250 to 10,400. None of the events currently 
scheduled at Great Hall would be at maximum capacity. 
 
The Advisory Committee expressed concerns that events could potentially disturb 
local residents until the early hours of the morning.  Ms Kane explained that all 
events would finish at 23:00hrs as detailed in the report.  Mr De’Ath, Acting head of 
Operations and Events, added that promoters often wanted to end events at 
22.30hrs to enable visitors to get home before the close of public transport. 
 
A double-decker shuttle bus was provided by the Palace when any concert was 
being held, regardless of size.  Palace staff would discuss with promoters of large 
events the possibility of providing additional buses. 
 
In response to Committee Members’ concerns that noise from smokers outside the 
premises would disturb local residents, Mr De’Ath (Acting Head of Operations and 
Events -Alexandra Palace) explained that a designated area outside the Great Hall 
was provided and past experience showed that approximately 20-30 people used 
the area. 
 
Mr De’Ath highlighted that visitors to the Ice Rink, which was open to the public 
until 23:00hrs and until 01:00hrs for ice-hockey club training, had an impact on the 
number of people allowed in to events at the Great Hall. If the Ice Rink was in a full 
capacity use for an event then use of the Great Hall would not be possible. 
 
In response to the Advisory Committee’s concerns Mr De’Ath confirmed that risk 
assessments would be conducted before each event and would be based on 
information given by the promoters. An experienced security team worked at the 
Palace and safety measures were in place for such large events.  

Committee Members were concerned that the Fire Main required repairs works 
and asked if this would need to be done prior to full capacity being in attendance at 
the Great Hall.  Mr Gill (Acting General Manager, Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust) explained that the Fire Main was operational but did require long-
term repair works.  There were contingency procedures in place if the Fire Main 
was ever not fully operational. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the Statutory Advisory Committee’s remit was to 
consider the frequency of events.  He expressed the opinion that the Committee 
should be consulted about large events where more than 10,000 people would be 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

expected and that advance notice should be given to residents. 
 
Ms Kane explained that she did not expect there to be many more events than 
there currently was, five or six concerts were held per annum, which did not cause 
disruption to residents.  However, if the variation to the premises licence was 
granted APTL would be able to host events for bigger artists and generate more 
profit.   Prior consultation with residents could cause APTL to lose business as 
promoters expected to finalise bookings within 24-48 hours. 
 
Committee Members suggested that the Advisory Committee received details of 
any concerts which were likely to attract more than 10,000 ticket sales in the 
Forthcoming Events paper and that the Advisory Committee negotiated with APTL 
if it was felt that there were too many large events coming up at the same time. 
 
Ms Kane and Mr De’Ath were asked to note the comments made by the Advisory 
Committee and bring provisional large bookings to the Chair’s attention so that he 
could decide if an Urgency Sub-Committee meeting was required. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the Committee be informed of  large events in future Forthcoming 

Events papers and that the Committee negotiate with APTL if it was felt that 
there were too many large events coming up at the same time. 

 
ii. That provisional large bookings would be brought to the Chair’s attention so 

that he could decide if an Urgency Sub-Committee meeting was required. 
 

ii. That Residents’ Association representatives take details of the planning 
application and respond to the consultation if they so wished. 

 

APSC11. 
 

LEGAL ADVICE FURTHER TO THE ALEXANDRA PARK & PALACE 
STATUTORY ADVISORY URGENCY SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 21ST MAY 
2009 

 The Committee noted the letter from Iain Harris, Alexandra Palace and Park Trust 
Solicitor advising that the issues raised by the Statutory Advisory Urgency Sub-
Committee held on 21st May 2009 were not within the Advisory Committee’s remit. 
 
The Chair stated that he had looked at the Alexandra Park and Palace Act 1985 
and felt that it was appropriate for the Statutory Advisory Urgency Sub-Committee 
to ask the Board to consider the views expressed at the meeting on 21st May 2009. 
 

APSC12. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 The Workshop Building 
 
Mr Mark Evison (Park Manager, Alexandra Palace) introduced the tabled report 
which advised the Advisory Committee of a Planning Application for the Workshop 
Building in the Grove.  The proposed use for the building was a children’s soft play 
centre with ancillary café. 
 
The Advisory Committee expressed the concerns of local residents who felt that 
the new soft play centre in the Workshop Building might negatively affect the 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 

 

business of the Grove Café and questioned whether refreshment sales were really 
necessary for a children’s play area. Mr Evison (Alexandra Park Manager) stated 
that the soft play centre would not be allowed to sell refreshments for take away.   
 
Mr Gill (Acting General Manager, Alexandra Palace) explained that, whilst it was 
not within the Advisory Committee’s remit to discuss the commercial aspects of the 
proposal, any commercial issues arising regarding the two businesses would be 
dealt with appropriately by Palace staff . 
 
There was a general consensus was that the sale of refreshments was necessary 
for the soft play centre and that allowing adults into the centre only if they were 
with children was enforceable.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Alexandra Palace and Park Board be asked to note: 
 
i. That the business described itself as an “indoor adventure and soft play 

area with small café” when in fact it appeared to be a small indoor play area 
with café. 
 

ii. The Committee’s concerns that the boundaries for the site were unclear and 
concerns about how the play area would be extended to the outside area at 
a later stage.  In response Mr Evison explained that the lease included 
responsibility for existing fencing and boundaries. 
 

iii. The Chair also asked that the Board consider whether other tenants i.e. the 
long established businesses of the Park have been consulted on the 
application. 

 

APSC13. 
 

FUTURE MEETINGS 

 The following dates of meetings of the Advisory Committee were noted: 
 
1st September 2009 
3rd November 2009  
9th February 2010  
30th March 2010 
 

The meeting ended at 21:50 hrs 
 
 
David Liebeck 
 
Chair 
 


